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Dear Mr Burr 

 

Re. Inter-Island Flights 
 

Thank you for your request for comments on the proposed change to the subsidising of the inter-island 

flights. 

 

NHS Western Isles is clear regarding its responsibility to deliver care and services that are in response to 

identified health needs, and to do so safely and effectively.  Wherever it is safe and effective to do so we 

endeavour to provide these services within the Western Isles predominantly, but not exclusively in 

Stornoway.   

 

NHS Scotland makes provision for emergency transport and retrieval by road and air where appropriate, 

through the Scottish Ambulance Service and other established air retrieval teams.  The Scottish Ambulance 

Service also provides patient transport vehicles to assist with journeys for appropriate patients to and from 

Healthcare facilities.  The Third Sector also make a valuable contribution in this area.   

 

Members of the public travelling to access predominately outpatient care use many forms of public transport, 

the inter-island flight service being one.  Members of the public using the inter-island flights to access 

healthcare are catered for in terms of financial support under the Highlands and Islands Patient Travel 

Scheme (HaIPTS).  Many are, of course, not patients at the start of their journey and in common with other 

parts of Scotland are using these flights to access Healthcare services. The board is fulfilling its obligations 

under this scheme. Patients who are discharged and are fit to travel on public transport may also use the 

Inter-Island flights, although patient preference is a factor in this decision about their chosen mode of 

transport on discharge from our care.   

 



 

 

We have considered the current and historic use of patient travel through the HaIPTS and the range of 

reasons for staff travel between islands, bearing in mind that many staff travel by car and ferry.  I am 

enclosing a list of visiting clinic services for the Uist and Barra Hospital for your information.   

 

In the event of a change to the public inter-island flight service, NHS Western Isles will endeavour to work 

around any practical and logistical challenge that may result as a consequence, taking any reasonable steps to 

maintain current local provision of services.  The true and exact impact cannot be predicted.    

 

Emergency transport and established support for frail and vulnerable patients will continue through the 

existing systems.   

 

I hope this information is of assistance to you.   

 

 

Regards 

 

 

 

 

Gordon Jamieson 

Chief Executive 

Enc.  
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COMHAIRLE NAN EILEAN SIAR 
REVENUE EXPENDITURE REDUCTIONS 

 
Suggestions from Norman MacLean, 

 

 

 
1. Reduce number of Elected Members to 15 

2. Reduce multi-member Wards to one member per Ward 

3. Move to Cabinet-style government thereafter* 

4. Consider if both a Convener and a Council Leader are required 

5. Reduce number of Council Committees and Sub Committees *in line with 

Cabinet Government requirements 

6. Reduce participation in CoSLA 

7. Reduce Hospitality Budget by 75% 

8. Increase spending upon pre-school, Primary and Secondary Education  

 and involve Community Education Service more closely with Schools 

9. Retain Itinerant Teaching Staff in Art, PE, Technical Subjects, Home 

Economics etc 

10. Increase resources to retain young people within Western Isles instead of 

exporting them annually including Business Development, Local Further & 

Higher Education (via UHI) and more diverse Leisure & Recreation facilities 

11. Develop greater co-operation generally between Members and paid Staff  

12. Develop greater contactability between Public and Council Staff by 

considering more Service Points outwith Stornoway, Tarbert, Balivanich and 

Castlebay; some of such could be on part-time manning 



Christine Morrison - FCR

Subject: FW: The Comhairle's  Budget Consultation Paper - January 2013
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I realise that I am a day late in sending this reply to you as I had 1st February in my head - the date that appears on the 
front page of the actual paper. 
I have spoken to staff in Leverhulme and Shelibost and we would like to make the following comments: 

C17  We would like to suggest that staff at QIO and LC Principal level deliver more training e.g. twilight sessions in relation 
to mainland courses attended. A summary of notes from the courses attended does not have the same effect. 

C53  We appreciate the support currently provided by our Learning Community Principal and worry about the implications of 
grouping Harris with Uist and Barra.  This covers a large geographical area, separated by a ferry crossing and we feel that 
Harris Schools could suffer as a result in reducing a post. 

C75    As a current shared head I am concerned at the lack of guidance provided for those in shared head posts.  Despite 
two requests for a written job description I have not received any advise.  Three schools managed by one HT may offer 
mximum financial efficiency but at what expense to the individual HT concerned?  I have witnessed the increased workload 
and stresses at peak times e.g. end of terms when two of everything needs to be done. 

C78  Both Leverhulme and Shelibost Schools and Parent Councils made their feelings quite clear when PE itinerant 
provision was withdrawn last session and I will not repeat the points made here.  Thankfully we now have a visiting 
PE teacher to guide us and can see the positive contribution a specialist in a subject can make.  The impact on children's 
learning and motivation has been great and we urge you to try to sustain this provision. 

C82   We as a staff are extremely concerned and opposed to introducing an asymmetric week.  We are surprised that we 
were not consulted prior to budget consultations - the first we knew about this.  Partnership working will be extremely 
difficult in the more rural areas.  Travel distances from Stornoway and the high school will inevitably put agencies off 
travelling an hour and a half to South Harris.  There is currently no provision for any children's clubs locally.  In 
Leverhulme we have requested volunteers to run an after school club but the main responsibility for this has fallen on school 
staff.  With extended days staff will have already worked their contracted hours and cannot be made to remain at school for 
training.  Surely the HT would be required at any training taking place at the school but I would not be happy leaving 
children with volunteers all afternoon.  It puts additional pressures on Head teachers who we have been told would be 
responsible for the children attending afternoon activities. Ensuring adequate first aid and auxiliary support would involve 
additional costs and I personnally feel that not enough thought has been put into this proposal. 

I'm sorry that the above seems negative. May I also forward these comments to ��������	
������	��	��
���������� 

Regards 
Rhoda MacDonald 
LMS and Shelibost Schools 



Christine Morrison - FCR

From: Robert Emmott
Subject: FW: CARLOWAY PARENT COUNCIL:  BUDGET CONSULTATION
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Dear Ms Maule, 

Thank you for your email last week regarding the inclusion of the savings which would accrue to the Comhairle in the 
event of the Judicial Review appeal by Scottish Government finding in favour of the Comhairle.  Since your email, the 
Opinion of the Inner House of the Court of Session has been issued, which upholds the Comhairle’s legal position, 
although a further hearing will be required on procedural matters. 

In relation to item C71 within the Budget Consultation papers, please note that that item also referred to new school 
provision in North Uist, and to the possible closure of Eriskay School, and was not confined to the three schools which 
are the subject of the Judicial Review. 

The savings identified within paragraph C71 remain in the list of items which Elected Members are inclined to include 
within the required savings total;  as I have noted, the Comhairle is taking into account the savings which would 
accrue from decisions made for educational reasons, rather than suggesting that the sum is a new savings 
proposal.  My assessment of the support for C71 is that it is an affirmation that the Comhairle should take the savings 
arising from its previous decisions, rather than a further ‘vote’ on the closure of the school. 

Yours sincerely 

Malcolm Burr 
Ard-oifigear/Chief Executive 
Comhairle nan Eilean Siar 

Oifisean na Comhairle/Council Offices 
Rathad Shanndabhaig/Sandwick Road 
STEÒRNABHAGH/STORNOWAY 
Eilean Leodhais/Isle of Lewis 
HS1 2BW 

Tel. No. (01851) 822600 



Christine Morrison - FCR

From: Robert Emmott
Subject: FW: CARLOWAY PARENT COUNCIL:  BUDGET CONSULTATION

������������	�
������

���	�������	��	�������������

�����������������
���������		�����	���� ������!���������	��"�	�������
��#����$�����	����$% �
��&��$�����	���� ���


�		%�������	��	$��'%�'���������	(�����((�
�����	���������&)*�+�,���"-��)."�/&���.#��-��)"0.&-�-/)"�

#��	�
	�����		1�

-'��2�����3�	����	����%�������%�$%��(�$��(�('�����(%� �%����	��	����$����3����4��!����%�1�%(�4�����(�('��%�����%����3�

('��%�3�	��(%������('��3%������%�5��5�$�%����'���������	���('�(�('��,�	��(������%��4�	����6��(%� �(���

�-'����6��(%���('�(�4��	�%��$�4���$���(��('��!��!���%��('��*��(�	��/�������%� ���2�$�(��5�(��3�	���'���������	���
3�	�	��������3�3%������7%����!�(������	����%��('����8�4'%�'�$�����(	�(�$�'�4����'�������4���$������5�$��������%� �

��'����9��/(�4���$�'�5�������	����������(��%����$��('��3% �	��%�5��5�$������!�%�(��3�%�3�	��(%�����(�4%('�('��

�(	��(�	�$�:���(%������*��$����(�('%�2�('�(�%(�4���	����������(����2�('��!�!���(%���(����2�����'�%������4'�('�	��	�
��(�(�� ���'��$�4%('������	�������$����('�������(��3�������('�(�4���$������5�$���

)��('%�����%��!����������$�����	��!��$�(����	�!	�5%����	�:���(�4'%�'�4���(����2�����(�� %5�����	�����	�����('�(�

$�(��������(�$�3	����'�%���;�<�;�4���$���(�������$�������������%����!�����=�����%���	�(����!!�	(�����3�(�	��
�	 ����(��3�	�����%� �('����'������

+��	���%���	���1�

������	�
�����

�'�%	�

��	��4���,�	��(������%��

�	��������	���>���?�%�	� �8� �5��2�
-����

��������		>���?�%�	� �5��2���� ������!����>���?�%�	� �5��2�������$����$>���?�%�	� �5��2����$% �������$>���?

�%�	� �5��2���� �����		%���>���?�%�	� �5��2�����'%�'���>���?�%�	� �8� �5��2��	����((>���?�%�	� �5��2�
0��6��(�����&)*�+�,���"-��)."�/&���.#��-��)"0.&-�-/)"�

#�(���*�$1�������������������@�����

Dear Ms Maule,�

Thank you for your email at the weekend following up the comments which you made at the Budget Consultation 
meeting in Bernera last week.�

As I indicated at the meeting, the inclusion of the savings which would accrue to the Comhairle in the event that 
Scottish Government’s appeal in our recent Judicial Review is not successful are necessarily included within the 
Budget papers, since not to do so would be misleading.  As you know, the Comhairle was successful at first instance 
in the Judicial Review, and it is on that basis that the savings have been included, but not presumed.  This in no way 
negates the Comhairle’s position that the closure of Carloway School would be for educational and not financial 
reasons, but it is a decision for educational reasons which would have financial consequences, which therefore need 
to be considered in the Budget process.�

I hope that this explains the Comhairle’s position.�

Yours sincerely�



Malcolm Burr�

Ard-oifigear=�'%�3��8���(%5��
Comhairle nan Eilean Siar�

Oifisean na Comhairle/�����%��)33%����
Rathad Shanndabhaig/0��$4%�2����$�
STEÒRNABHAGH/0-)�")*�+�

Eilean Leodhais//�����3�&�4%��
HS1 2BW�

Tel. No. (01851) 822600�
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Christine Morrison - FCR

From: Robert Emmott
Subject: FW: Budget Strategy 2013-2015 Consultation
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Dear Ms Macdonald 

Thank you for your email of 31 January 2013. 

I thought it would be appropriate to give my response in red print after each of the points you raise: 

1. You mentioned that "The Lewis and Harris service is a 5-day service with reception/message taking support and,
although not based there, does offer Uist and Barra service users increased contact with the Local Area Coordination 
service, having previously been restricted to a part time service." This suggests it is intended to provide a better 
service to the one that was based locally. However, I would like to question what is meant by "5-day service with 
reception/message"? Many people with learning disabilities find it difficult to communicate by telephone and some do 
not use one. Therefore are there measures in place for this? 

As LAC is not a frontline social care service, and holds no statutory function, it requires to be seen in the context that 
individuals with significant communication or other access difficulties are connected to other services.  The role of the 
LAC is to support this process along with statutory and other non statutory services, such as Social Work, Community 
Psychiatric Nursing, Learning Disability Nursing, Citizen’s Advice Bureau, Advocacy Western Isles and many others. 
The function of LAC is to complement, but not replace or act on behalf of another service. The post and function of 
LAC is highly valued by the Social and Community Services Department, and we fully believe that it strengthens the 
other responsibilities that the Comhairle must fulfil.  A communication strategy will be an outcome of this consultation 
process and methods of contacting and connecting with the service will be fully explained so that any 
misunderstanding about what the service provides will be clear. 

2. You mention that Mr Macdonald the Lewis and Harris LAC visited  "Uist in June 2012" to "outline the role of the 
LAC service"  and later visited "Barra in October 2012 and Uist in December 2012".  Service users have been used to 
a very hands on service when it was based locally. I believe face to face meetings is a vital part of this service, I do 
not believe one visit to Uist and Barra in an 8 month period is sufficient replacement for this. Furthermore you state 
that "When the part time Uist and Barra Local Area Coordinator retired, contact details for the Lewis and Harris 
coordination service were made available". With this in mind I would like to ask who was given the contact details? 
Was this communicated directly to the service users? From my involvement with Advocacy WI and the Stand Up For 
Yourself Self Advocacy Group it is my understanding service users who they have contact with in Uist and Barra were 
not given specific contact details for the new provision following the retirement of the Uist and Barra LAC post holder 
nor did they know about the changes to the service until they were told about the consultation in November.  This is 
what leads me to have serious concerns about the information that has been given to councillors to vote 
upon.  Previously the consultation stated "Lewis and Harris post holder has undertaken role effectively for past 3 
months and this would become permanent" I now notice this has been removed from the second round of 
consultation.  Councillors vote upon information they are given yet there is little explanation given as to how it had 
been functioning the past several months. 

The review that the LAC worker and his line manager undertook did take place and priorities were identified with 
individuals, from the connections that had been made.  In respect of the service being hands on, this is not the 
intention of the service.  There are considerable benefits to establishing a relationship and having face-to-face contact 
with the person and this will not change.  Where there is a specific role that is the responsibility of the post holder to 
plan for, this will continue as it has in the past.  The role of LAC is not to respond to crises or replace the role of 
frontline services but to assist and support their coordination.  This does not happen in Lewis and Harris and the 
review of last year showed that this was not the case in Uist and Barra either.  If you would find it helpful, I can 
arrange for you to meet with the LAC worker and his manager so that we can highlight numbers involved and the plan 
for delivering a single integrated Western Isles service. 



3. You mention that "the Department will put in place a comprehensive communication strategy, working with key 
partners such as Western Isles Advocacy service, to ensure everyone is aware of the contact details for the 
redesigned Western Isles LAC."  I agree that the department should work with Advocacy Western Isles however I 
believe it should go beyond just giving them contact details. I firmly believe they and service users should have been 
involved from the start of developing a "redesigned" service. Any changes to a service that people depend on should 
be dealt with sensitively in order to assist people through any transition. I am concerned that this has not been given 
due consideration. 

I wholly agree with your view.  The Local Area Coordinator regularly has contact with Advocacy Western Isles, with 
whom he has established an effective working relationship.  The LAC worker also has a significant knowledge and 
engagement with the Stand Up for Yourself Group and also ensured that he made purposeful contact with Uist and 
Barra services. 

4. I very much appreciate being sent the Equality Impact Assessment. On page three it asks  "Are there any other
groups whom the policy may have a differential impact on?" The answer given is "Service Users with Learning 
Disabilities who reside in Uist and Barra will be primarily affected; however, the change is minimal"  I would like to ask 
how the council investigated and reached the decision that the "change is minimal"? I do not believe such a change is 
"minimal" for service users who have been used to a locally based service who now are required to communicate with 
a LAC based in Stornoway. The full time Lewis and Harris LAC and part time Uist and Barra LAC were kept active 
providing the service. Therefore how will Mr Macdonald divide his time to cover the whole of the Western Isles with 
the same level of access for all users? 

The LAC worker and his line manager has reviewed the workload arrangements and contacts across Uist and 
Barra.  I hope if you agree to meet with them that they will show you the resulting data that evidences minimal to no 
impact in the service as a whole.  There is a full workload for the LAC worker and discussions have taken place that 
establish that the demands of a revised post to include a Western Isles remit is deliverable. 

I understand the Comhairle needs to make cuts. However based on my concerns highlighted above I would strongly 
advise Councillors against voting to cut the LAC service in this way.  

I am encouraged to hear "Social and Community Services Department is currently drawing up a policy that describes 
how we consult and engage with service users". As a member of the Stand Up For Your Self Group at Advocacy WI, I 
would like to ask for a promise from the Comhairle that they will fully engage with the Stand Up For Yourself Self 
Advocacy group in writing a policy that specifically highlights the needs of those with learning disabilities, so that in 
future they have equal opportunity, the same as everyone else, to participate in council consultations and any 
changes to policies and practices that will impact them. In addition, as chair of the Harris Disability Access Panel, I 
would ask that access panels be involved in policy writing to include the needs of people with disabilities. I believe 
access needs have been overlooked in the past and this would be a positive step forward by the Comhairle. 

A participation strategy is currently being developed.  The Department would welcome your comments in the 
establishment of this strategy and will engage with your own organisation as part of this work. 

Le dùrachd

Iain Macaulay
Director of Social and Community Services
Comhairle nan Eilean Siar
Sandwick Road
Stornoway
Isle of Lewis   HS1 2BW

Tel:  01851 822706   Ext 211330
Email:  imacaulay@cne-siar.gov.uk



Christine Morrison - FCR

From: Christine Morrison - FCR
Sent: 08 February 2013 14:45
To: Fordham Marion (NHS WESTERN ISLES)
Cc: Malcolm Burr; Iain MacAulay - S&CS  | G
Subject: RE: Feedback on Budget Consultation
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Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Fordham Marion (NHS WESTERN ISLES)" <marionfordham@nhs.net> 

Date: 1 February 2013 14:56:34 GMT 

To: Robert Emmott <remmott@cne-siar.gov.uk> 

Cc: "Jamieson Gordon (NHS WESTERN ISLES)" <gordon.jamieson@nhs.net>, "Hobson 

Nigel (NHS WESTERN ISLES)" <nigel.hobson@nhs.net>, "Ward James (NHS WESTERN 

ISLES)" <jamesward@nhs.net> 

Subject: FW: Feedback on Budget Consultation 

Robert, 

Thank you for asking us to comment on the Comhairle’s list of potential efficiency savings. 

In the absence of any detail regarding the fieldwork, evidence and impact assessment carried 

out by the Comhairle, together with information on  exactly how the savings would be 

achieved and what the savings profile is over the three year period, it is not possible to give 

objective, considered and comprehensive responses. 

However I’ve consulted my senior colleagues, and to give you an indication of the initial 

feedback I summarise the comments gathered as follows: 

C21: We would need more information to be able to comment. Actions already taken on this 

front have been deleterious but difficult to measure. 

C23: Whilst we would agree with this in principle, we would expect to see a shared saving. 

Colin Gilmour will discuss with Paul Dundas. We understand this saving is spread evenly 

across the three year period. 

C24: We were very alarmed at this as it would have a direct impact on advocacy, and may 

contravene government policy. 

C25: We are concerned that this may jeopardise Penumbra’s viability which would have a 

significant impact on patients/population 

C26: This could affect discharge from hospital for new tenants, so could impact on patients 

and relatives 

C29: Some concern here that this could impact on A&E and potentially lead to litigation. 

C34: This appears to relate directly to input from our Allied Health Professionals and we 

would like more information. 

C45: We would like information on which posts as there could be an adverse impact on 

services 

C46: We support this proposal, in principle subject to agreement, as indicated at Joint Health 

and Social Care Committee 

C53: We would like more information as this could impact on CAMHS 

C56: This contradicts the physical activity aims of the Single Outcome Agreement 

C73: This would impact on the visiting clinical service schedule to Barra, and reduce 

opportunities for patients from Barra to travel to Benbecula or Stornoway for elective health 

care services. Could result in less 'on island' health care activity as more patients likely to 

travel to Glasgow. 

C74: We are concerned that there has been no discussion regarding this at the integrated 

Children’s Planning Group. 

We would welcome a discussion regarding better integration of some children’s services, 

looking to improve joined up services and make appropriate savings. 



C77: Cutting community transport immediately impacts on the disabled and the elderly in 

terms of social inclusion and accessing services 

C79: This would have a significant effect on the visiting service schedule, potentially reduce 

local provision of service, and impact on the public’s ability to travel to access elective care 

and services. Similar potential for less on island activity as in c74. 

C80: We are concerned that this has not been directly discussed with the Health Board as a 

major partner in Action for Children and would like more information. 

C81: The introduction of frozen meals should not have direct impact on health services. We 

would support a review of home care packages but we would like more information on how 

it is anticipated the savings on home care packages would be achieved. 

In terms of the list entitled ‘Choices the Comhairle is less likely to make’, should any of 

these be revisited we have concerns about U1, U2, U8, U9, U12, U13, U18, U20, U21, U22, 

U26, U32, U33, U34, U35, U37, U39, U41, U43, U47, U49 and U50. 

We will respond in greater detail on the subject of inter-island flights, through the 

correspondence being conducted between Chief Executives. 

Kind regards 

Marion 

Marion Fordham, 

Director of Finance, 

NHS Western Isles, 

37 South Beach, 

Stornoway, 

Isle of Lewis 

HS1 2BB 

Tel 01851 708011 

Mobile 07770 445687 

**************************************************************************

****************************************** 

This message may contain confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient 

please inform the 

sender that you have received the message in error before deleting it. 

Please do not disclose, copy or distribute information in this e-mail or take any action in 

reliance on its contents: 

to do so is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. 

Thank you for your co-operation. 

NHSmail is the secure email and directory service available for all NHS staff in England and 

Scotland 

NHSmail is approved for exchanging patient data and other sensitive information with 

NHSmail and GSi recipients 

NHSmail provides an email address for your career in the NHS and can be accessed 

anywhere 

**************************************************************************

****************************************** 
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C76 E Learning 

PC response to first consultation 

We are concerned that delivery of the curriculum over a video link would not provide a good quality 

learning environment for pupils.  How can a classroom assistant support this process were the teacher 

is not present in the room? 

We have evidence that eLearning does not lead to equivalent outcomes for the junior secondary level. 

Perhaps this approach could work better for older pupils for specialist subjects?  We are not sure how 

this teaching method would work for one to one interaction with teachers or for those students do not 

have literacy skills to use IT or who may require additional support in a subject. 

We are concerned that the GLOW network/technology is not of the quality that would be needed to 

deliver eLearning.  The right technology must be in place.  Our experience of the current 

arrangements has been that it doesn’t work properly 100% of the time. 

Comhairle response 

The budget choice previously referred to as e-learning is about curriculum redesign that will enable 

the matching of secondary school teachers to needs. 

Staffing within the four presenting schools exceeds the timetabled requirement as follows: 

School Subjects Offered Surplus 

FTE 

Cost (£k) 

Castlebay 57 3.4 150 

Lionacleit c. 100 7.8 350 

Nicolson Institute 128 10 450 

Sir E Scott c.80-90 1.1 50 

Totals 22.3 1,000 

It is proposed to reduce the staffing within schools to formula and this will be possible through a 

combination of the following: 

(a) Reviewing subject choices for consistency and equality with a focus on the needs and 

aspirations of pupils. In practice this will mean increasing subject choice in smaller schools 

and  some reduction in the larger schools; 

(b) Establishing a common timetable for the four schools. In practice this will mean standard 

start, finish and break times as well as a standard 33 periods of 50 minutes per week; and 



(c) Using e-learning to enhance choice across schools by sharing teaching resources and 

expertise. In practice this will be for senior pupils studying subjects where this type of 

learning is appropriate and particularly for small courses (1-6 pupils). Responsibility for all 

pupils will lie with the teacher and where appropriate pupils will be supervised by a non-

teaching member of staff. 

Much of the infrastructure for the e-learning is already in place but this does rely on the Comhairle 

maintaining its capital investment in school IT over the next capital programme. 

PC response 12
th
 Feb 

We would question the legality of the proposals and whether savings can actually be achieved 

C34  Reducing ASN support 

PC response to first consultation 

Our understanding of the current arrangements is that needs based assessment is already in place.  It is 

difficult to see how the current arrangements could be reduced.  1:2 arrangements can often 

disadvantage the child with the lesser needs and are therefore not desirable. 

Comhairle reponse 

The Department operates a staged intervention strategy in relation to ASN.  School Head Teachers 

carry out the audit each year for the pupils in their school.  This information is submitted to the 

department who allocate staffing based on the needs of individual pupils. 

The school population is continuing to decline and therefore a saving in the level of ASN staffing 

should be achievable whilst providing for the needs of all current pupils. 

PC response 12
th
 February 

We would question whether an effective service for pupils could be delivered if staffing was at 

anything less than the current arrangement. 

C82 Asymmetric Week 

PC response to first consultation 

We understand that this approach works well in Edinburgh.  What activities would be 

accessible/provided in the school?  Could parents take their children out of school to do other things 

during these sessions? What quality of provision will the children be getting during these sessions? 

How would the needs of children who need additional support needs be met during this time? 

We are not sure how this approach will save money. 

We are not averse to the idea and would welcome more detail. 



Comhairle response 

This budget choice revolves around freeing up one afternoon a week from teaching by extending the 

teaching time during the other days of the week. How this time is used would vary between Primary 

and Secondary Schools. 

It is also proposed that the afternoon chosen would vary between learning communities to help assist 

in resourcing activities. 

In Primary Schools: 

• The teaching time of one afternoon a week would be reallocated across the rest of the

week.

• On the asymmetric afternoon children would remain in school unless parents opted to

take them home. School transport would operate at the same times as at present.

• Activities would be provided during the afternoon by paid instructors in a variety of

subject areas. Overall responsibility for the activities in the school would, as at

present, lie with the head teacher.

In Secondary Schools: 

• The teaching time of one afternoon a week would be reallocated across the rest of the

week.

• On the asymmetric afternoon the school would close and transport would operate at

that time.

• There would be scope for some activities on an opt-in basis in the lower school.

The proposals would be rolled out a learning community at a time. The Department already works 

with a range of organisations who have expressed an interest in further engagement in this area. 

The teaching time freed up would enable training etc. to be delivered across learning communities 

without disrupting teaching and would contribute to the reduction in training costs proposed. 

PC response 12
th
 Feb 

We would still like to see details of how this proposal would work in practice and how the saving 

would be achieved. 

C72 Lionel HT 

PC response to first consultation 

Is this proposal dependent on the outcome of the court case for Shawbost?  Does the Nicolson 

Institute Head Teacher have the capacity to deliver this service?  Are the financial savings correct? 

There may be benefits from a joint approach to the delivery of secondary education from a 

combination of school resources.  Stronger links to the Nicolson and sharing teaching resources would 

be a positive step to maintain and improve the quality of provision that the pupils currently receive.   



We are concerned as to how reduced management resources would cover duties.  For example the 

Head Teacher is being called upon to cover teaching when supply isn’t available.  The current depute 

head is expected to teach for 3 days a week and this workload currently appears very heavy. 

Our position as a parent council is that the school needs its own Head Teacher rather than sharing 

with the Nicolson Institute.  We are happy to discuss options including whether this post could be 

shared with another primary school and also joint working with the Nicolson.   

Comhairle response 

The proposal under this arrangement is for the post of head teacher at Lionel School to be removed 

with responsibility for the secondary part of the school transferring to the Head Teacher of the 

Nicolson Institute. 

This proposal would involve establishing a post of Head-teacher for the Primary School where a 

Depute Head post exists at present and the disestablishment of the existing Head Teacher post.   The 

S1/S2 pupils in Lionel would be the responsibility of the Depute Head-teacher at the Nicolson 

Institute and as such this post may be required to be job-sized.    The net saving, (including job-sizing 

the new Primary Head Teacher post in Lionel School and the Nicolson Institute) is £62,448. 

Saving on Head Teacher post Lionel Secondary  (£66,323) 

Saving on Depute Head Teacher Primary Lionel School (£58,739) 

New post Head Teacher Lionel Primary  £60,750 

Additional Job-sized pointage in Nicolson Institute Depute Head Teacher Post £1,864 

There is capacity within the Nicolson Institute Depute Head Teacher post to manage the additional 

S1/2 pupils in Lionel and this should improve the joint working between the schools. 

Unless pupil numbers in the Primary rise above 70 then no additional teaching time would be 

included in the formula for the Lionel Primary Head Teacher. 

Operational aspects would be discussed with the Parent Council prior to implementation. 

PC response 12
th
 Feb 

The Parent Council still believes there should be a Head Teacher for the school.  We would question 

how the savings have been arrived at.   Ideally we would like to see all the options for the 

management of the school with the benefits/impact on the school and also how any resulting savings 

have been calculated.  We would wish to consult with all parents in the school with a more detailed 

proposal when/if it is presented for consideration.  We are therefore not able to make an informed 

decision on the proposal as it stands. 


